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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N .. J. 

JUNE 269 1958e 

l~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - KAHN'S LIQUOR ,SHOP v. CALDWELL AND 
. SUNRISE MARKET, INC. 

KAHN'S LIQUOR SHOP, 

Appellant, 
-vs-

) 

) 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ) 
·OF CALDWELL, and SUNRISE MARKET, ) 
INC~ j t/a SUNRISE SHOP RITE,. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORJ;>ER 

r 

Respondents a · 
) 

r:;;~;;d-i3;a;;·~-E;q:~·-At:t:;;n;.y-i;; Appe i1ant 0 

Julius Yo .Krill., Esq e,, Attorney for Re:spondent Borough Council. 
Ka.sen~.Schnitzer & Kasen, Esqs., by Daniel Go Kasen, Esq~, 

Attorneys for Respondent Sunrise Market, Inc. 

BY THE DI.RECTOR ~ 

The H<:Jarer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respon9.ent 
Borough Council of the Borough of Caldwell whereby, by a four 
to two vote~ it granted the application of Sunrise Market, 
Inoo;J to transfer its plenary retail distribution license from 
275 Bloomfield Avenue to 478 :Bloomfield Avenue in the Boroygh 
of Caldwe 11 G <---

. ''The basic facts are that the license~ discontinueci the 
operat;ion of its food ·market located at 275 Bloomfield. Avenue .. 

. and obtained from the Borough Council a transfer of its lice'nse · 
to·a larger food or super market which it: opened at 478 Bloom-

\ I , 

.Field Avenue~ next door to appellante 

·".Appellant vs prima.ry objection to such transfer .18 that 
it :represents Un.fair competition in that his business· will be: 
seriously and &dversely affected thereby ~nd» hence;; that the · 
respondent Council acted unreasonably in granting such transfer~ 
This objection :is not a factor in the case~ Kelle~ v o Manalapan,. 
Bulletin 531~ Item 3~ In the cited case, a tavern license was 
transferred to a location directly opposite Kelleyva tavern·thus 
furnishing added competition. Commissioner Driscoll stated: 

8An iss~ing authority is· not obligated to consider, 
Wh.en, reaching a determination of whether to grant a . 
liquor application, whether the financial interests 

:Of any pre~existing licensee will be promoted or 
harmed~ The test in the issuance of liquor licenses 
is the welfare of the entire community and not the­
interference wtth the private rights of any individualc '-· 
It is settled that a '.denial· of a license may not be 
predicated upon the sole ·ground or· injury to the 
profitable conduct of the business of existing licen~ 
seese Sobocienski et al. Ve Newark et_ al., Bulletin 239, 
Item 8;. Licata v. Camden, Bulletin 342, Item 1; Delitn-vy~ .. s 

·New Providence et al., Bulletin 408, Item 3; Turetsk;z v. / 
Garfield, Bulletin 524, Item 30 8 

·v~To like effect see ·Jamison v. Libert;y: 3 Bulle-tin 640, 
Item 7 a and Schuster ~v. Union. et al., Bulletin. 754, Item 2. 
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. "The transfer was, g;ra.nteci by the respondent Cooocff ·'·af·· 
' a meeting at which representatio1'.rn ··or the appellant·• s attorf; 

ney and· counter representations by counsel for the licens'ee ,\_,,'. .. 
were .. t0-e only matters presented.· A~ the- appeal herein,,;_:;: n 1.on 
appe·11ant ·was to all intents the -~~1y objector to testify:\~:,~ ·J · 

since the only other witness presented on his-.,, behalf was' a~<~ 
house_w~fe residing in a n~arby community, who 'had only a~·,: . . ;.:;·! 
casual· notion Of the is.sues involved,~ had no previous opinion 
as to the number of licenses sUf'fi-cient· to supply the needs of 
the COm~unity, and merely Voiced a pePsona.l obJection to.the 
location of ttie license at th~ new addr~ss. · 

"It appears that written obJectioris ·or the appellant 
were considered by· the respondent Council and ·spread upon the 
minutes of the meeting. The_pertinent excerpts of such objec­
tions, aside from those presenting -the -.aspects of competition, 
were· that a greater number of customers. ·at the new location 
would be women and children and, hehc e, · ·the trans fer would be 
undesirable, and that there was a greater need for the license 
at the···old location than at the n~yv. Counsel for appellant 
reitera·ted in effect this viewpoint; iri .. his representations to 
the respondent OounciL~ ., ... · , · · · 

. . . . . . . 

"A super market as such :en.Joy.a ·no :spe~cial advantage or 
disadvantage over. any other type -of retail estahli'shment 
insofar as a location for a liquor·' licens-e is concerned o 

Schneider et aL, Ve Parsippany-Troy Hills et .als., Bulletin· 
1209, Item 2. · .. ·· · 

"Thus, the only matter to be~ c-ons ldered is the geo­
graphical· location of· licens-ed package ··S""t>ores in the area,, 
which .. is the primary shopping di:att~ict. for ·caldwell and other 
neighboring. municipalitie.s with a :shopping patronage est.~ated 
at 40·,, 000 to 50, 000 persons. . · · · · · . · · · 

11The shopping area extends approximately 1600 to 2·000 
feet,, for eight blocks on the nol1th ,side and for six blocks 
on ·the south side of Bloomfield ·Av.enueo The Sunrise Market 
premises formerly were "located at the extreme east.erly end 
of such avenue and the appellant· •a l"ice·nsed premises are · 
presently locat_ed at the extr.e·me ·w.e:st·erly end thereof. From 
the former Sunrise "Market premis·e.s~, located near Forest Avenue 
on the north side of Bloomfleld Av.enue, and runrilng west to 
Central Avenue, a distanc·e of ,six· blo"cks.1 the Swirise package 
store license was on the fir-st block and three· other such 
licenses are presently located in the ·t.hird, fourth and fifth 
'blocks,. respectively. On the soutb side of Bloomfie.ld Avenue 
there are three such licensed premi'.ses, ·one located in the 
second block and two in the.third block runnlng·westerly from 
the direction of Forest Ave~nue. Formerly' there appears to 
have been two or three other lic·ensed retail liquor establish­
ments on the same bloc·k with the Sunri.se -license at 275 Bloom-­
field Avenue, .either next to .. another o.r .s·eparated by one 
intervening business est.ablishment. For ·clarity,, the package 
store licensed.premises on the .north side·or Bloomfield Avenue, 
aside·· from· nl.ll11ber 275, ar'e· ·numbered 345., 363 and· 3.91; those on 
the south side are numbered 344, 354, 372 and·48o, the last­
mentioned being appellant·•s 11.c·ensed pr·emises., 

"The section.of the area from Forest Avenue to Central 
Avenue, con.sisting of six· bloc·ks on 'the .north side and five on 
the south· side of Bloomfield Avenue . .; f.ormerly was~ and presently 
is, a heavy shopping d,istrict ~ ·· -The section f.rom Central Avenue 
~unn1ng west to Prospect ·Street (i~~ whi.ch section the appellant 



transferred his license in 1950 fro~ the area ~ast of Centra~ 
.Avenue) consisting of two blo.cks on .the north side and a- very '. 
large block on.the south side of· Bloomfield Avenue, formerly· 
was a lesser shoppirtg area. However, in the, past ten years, 
a·markeq increase in busines_s establishments· has gravitEl.t~d to 
t~at area.-· In the period mentioned, three. new buildings have 
been e·rected there -- a department store and the building where 

.Sunrise· is presently .located, formerly" occupied as anAcl!le 
Super Market, on the ·south s.ide of· Bloomfield Avenue and· a 
telephone building on the north side. · I:n addition, there. are 
a_ number of bus.iness establishments loca:ted in the older . 

. buildings on the so.uth side of· Bloomfield: Avenue, ·such1 ·as a 
gas station,- an A. & .P ~ Market, an ice cream store, a barber 

·.shop, -an electrical appliance store; a hardware ·store, a dealer 
in· sewing machines and an autbmobile appliance storedt On the 
north ~ide there is an automobile agency, a used car ldt, a 
wholesale and _retail electrical supply store'.:, and. a restau.r_ant 
and· bus station on the corner.of Central: Avenue and Bloomfield 
Avenue. Some of these businesses were recently established 
and considerable free parking has· been provided·i~ this sec­
tion, whereas the- other section only has a met·ered municipal 
parking area·. · "' · · 

l - i 

"The· net effect of th.e transfer in question is to locate 
anothe·r package liquor store in this section thus . reducing t.o · 
six the number df such licenses ·1n the older section. 

"To my mlnd the mere re·cital of, these· facts. evide·nces 
that this action of the majority of the· ~espondent Council was 

·not an _arbi-trary, unreasonable or capricious act o . . · 

'JThe .~guiding prin.ciples on. applications of this. nature ,, 
have been s.tated time and again.· In the.language of DeCicco.-and 
Rula v. Manville,- Bulletin 467, Item 1: 

·:.1 

'This 'Department has repeatedly held. that., in accor­
dance with the principle ·of "home rule," determination. 
as to the geographic distribution of re·tail liquor 
licenses in a municipality and as to the number of 

. licenses- to be permitted in any area lies within the ._,i · 

·sound and bona fide discretion of the· local issuing 
authority.----:3eelfc>"Senvinge v. Metuchen, Bulletin 249, 
Item 6 '· arid Raynor v. West Deptford, Bulletin 462,. 
Item ·5,_ and.cases there cited.'. 

·Similarly, in 0 1Be.rtz v. Perth Amboy, Bulletin_.1011_, Item 1,, it 
was. said: 

'While it is true that., generally, the question of 
public necessity and convenience is paramount in 
determining whether a license should be granted for 
a particular location, the instant case involves not. 
the issuance of a new or additional license but the '. .. · 

., place-to-place transfer of a license which has been · 
in existence for many years within this same business. 
area. In such cases it has been held that the· mere 
fact that other licensees also se;r-ve the same neighbor·­
hood is. not a valid reason for denying· a place-to-place 

·transfer.from one location· in a neighborhood to another 
location in the same neighborhood, si.nce no increase 
in. concentration of· licenses results from: such transfer G­

Kupay v. Passaic, Bulletin 803, Item 9; Grower v. 
Hackensack, Bulletin 789, Item 1, Costa v. Verona, 
Bulletin 501, , Ite~ 2. 1 
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See Galtze~le~ v. Newark,, Bu~~~tin 1171,·. Item l; to~like ~tfect~ 

- .. ,The."q_u.esti,on a~ t~ -wh~the·r i1c:~~se.cf premises shall·:_.· 
· he:permitte'd in ~· particular.. ·eect.ion of the munici..:. 

·' "":·"· pal:tty ~s a matter c.onf ~ded .. 'to th.e s.oun'd discretion.~~~':.' 
.·. of the issuing .autnorfty •.. _9arriell v. Newark et als. , .. 

.. .. :_ .. l;:folle't:Ln .1043, Item 2· •. ·Oh _appeal the burden of shdw·· ; ·' 
.. , ... ing. that the municip~t is~u~ng authority abused its , . 

disc:r-etion rests with the ·appel,.lant.. Rule .. 6 of State . 
.... . Eegulation· No. 15. ,.. Klein .. & Tucker v ~ Fair Lawn et' · .. ·. 

ala.~~;_ :Bulletin 1175,, . Item· 3 ... ·· . "~-..... ·, ~ 
• • • ' • • • I " ' • ' • ~ • 

, ... '_ .. '~.I-~have .alsq giveri cons1deratiot( to· b~her. objecti.ons 
{ll th.at· the issuing ·authority .. f.aile~Lto take testimony at the 
hear'irig qn th~· objections 'but mereiy.acted;upon representations 
of counsel. (.the underlying facts were'_,tjqt, r'eally' in dispute,. 
see.:Nordco~ ·rna .• v. State,, 43 N .•. J .• ·super. 277); (2) that there 
was other .. irregular conduct ·by such ·1s~uing .authority when c.on- · 
s ideririg ._:·the . appl:tca tion; · and. (3.). that .. ·a :sup.er. market where. · 
minors":are'likely.to be 'employed and .. sign's likely to.be 'dis-. 
played . t.'o induce .patrons to .shop· th.ere·;: is n<;>t a, proper place 
for a· retail liquor license, .and do not.:_"find that such objec-. . . . I , . 
tions -h~ve any se~ious impact on the.merits of the matter or· 
furnish any grounds for .. rev~rsal. of the ~otion o_f the issuing 
authority. · 1 · • · • · 

"In ·my c»p"inion appellant has ~ot -"~cistained the 'burde.n · . 
of· proof of establishing that.· the. _act:ton-Jof th~ issuing 
autho.r'ity in granting tran·sfer · 9.f ~h~ liqense was erroneous Q 

I reo·omme_nd, therefore,, .that an ordep .be :.jentered 'affirming 
' this action. " . . · ·· · · · · 

. . .. No exce_pt ions were . t·aken th. 'th,.e.· . He·a.rer 's Report within 
. the·· time" ·11rilited by Rule 14 of '·state· ··negula.tion No. 15. · 

. . . . . . . I . 

H~ving carefully con.side.red the ·racts and .. circums.tances 
herein, I concur in the ·findings arid· ·conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendation. · · · · 

• •• / \
0 

• ' 

Acco:t:'dingly, it _1·s, on this ·28th ?-ay ·or ~pril,, 1958, 
. . . . -

ORDERED that the· action of r~_sponqent Borough' Council of 
the Boro\J.gh of Caldwell.be alJ.d the_ same is.hereby· affirmed, and 
the appeal' lie rein· be and the :same is here·by dismis~ed. 

.. _·\ .. · 

· .. WILLIAM: HOWE DAVIS ~ 
p~;rector. 

· .... . . . 

. . . - ·~ 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALE DURING· PRO.HIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE -

.HINDERING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS o9 LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of :piscipl~ary . ) 
Proceedings again~t 

ORANGE SPORTSMEN'S-CLUB, INC. 
647 Scotland Road 
Orange '· · N. J .. , 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consuinp- ) 
_tion_License C-4;, issued by the ) 

,·Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Bevera~e. Control of the City of ) 
Ora·nge o · · 

~~---~-~-~---~---~~-~~~~~~~~~---~-

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER · 

James A,,, Palmieri,, Esq., Attorney fo:r1 Defendant-licensee •. 
Edw~rd F-o Ambrose, Esq., appearing fdr Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE D~ECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult td: the following .charges: . 

"1 o On Sunday, March 9, 1958, between 11 :20 a .m" and· 
12:42 pGm., you.sold, served, deliver~d and allowed, per­
mitted and sUffered the sale, service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages arid allowed the consumption of alco­
holic bevera~es on yoUr .. ~i~~n$ed premises; in violation 
,of Section II of ·an O~dihanc.e ·adopted by the Board of" 
Commiss_ioners of the .. City of: Orange on July 7, 1936, as 
amended December 19 "·. 1939 •· 

-"2. On Sunday, March 9,.1958, between 12:42 p.m. and 
l :20 p ~m c, you allowed,, permit.ted and suffered foul,, 
filthy and ooscene language in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20 • 

. · "3 @. On Sunday,, Mar~h g, 1958, between 12 :40 p .mo and 
1 :20 p em 0 J yo.u, through your ,of.ficers·, directors, stock­
holqers; agents, servants, employees and other persons in 
your behalf, fai-led to facilitate and.hinde~ed ·and delayed. 
and .. caq.sed the hindrance and· delay of an investigation,· 
inspection and examination at your licensed premises then. · 
and there· being conducted by an Inspector and an Invest1-:. 
gator of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the Department of Law and Public Safety of the State of 
New Jersey; in violation of R. s. 33:1-35." · 

The file herein discloses that at 11:20 aem., Sunday~ 
March 9, 1958, ABC agents (hereinafter referred to as Age-nts D 
and S) arrived in the vicinity of def.endant 1s licensed premi~·es · 
and from a vantage point observed several men enter and leave 
the tavern between 11:38 a.m. and 12:11 p.·mo At-12:40 p.m~ · · 
Agent S knocked on the locked front door of defendant tavern 
and, in response, a man shouted "one o 1clockeu When Agent S 
displayed his·badge and made known his identity, the man ran 
back int·o the barroom. Agent D, peering through. the front 
window, observed a female and five males seated at the bar 
behind which was a bartender and upon which were glasses ·and 
whiskey bottles. Shortly the'l'eafter a man identified as Irving 
Berlin (pre·sident of the corporate licensee herein} caine ·to the · 
door, at which time both agents identified themselveB. but:Berlin 
delayed admitti~g them, screaming at the. patrons all the while 



.··, 
I.·: 

··. 

to ilget th0se glass.es off the bar~'n ,Agent D could see Jl~~~-or 
bart$~¢l·e~-- ta}:cing the w;tliiffkey" bot·~les ·off ·the ba~" ·and· cofi:~YtJL.,:.f 
sider~b;te: activity on th~ -par:t. o~ .: ~he· patrons_.;.- Finally:·~~~·~::~<~-· 
Berlin admitted ~he ag~nts .wno __ taen. observed a patron p1~1-"R~J.u~ 
.a glass. of liquid' on the s :in~" l~_~fu.~nd·. the. "ba·+·~ . 1,.'he. agerr~A~l'-' · 
further. observed an~1~her p~trpn·. t»U~lJ.: f~om .the bar anq.· hS~-~lf~~:~~.> ... 
a glass containing a simil~F- pevEi,r.~g.e •. · The agents s~izea---_t:h·e: .·. · .. 
glass of liquid from behincf.. the·. bar~: and. the l.lnconsumed: ppp;tion · 
or: the dr-inks· on. the bar.-~ ·Wheri·.~t-~e::·~gents· a~ked :Berl.ir(~he· . ·. · 
~ime and. it:· was.· noted tqat ·~it ... 'o/as ':t? :43-.:.p .rn ~. by~ pis wat:c_~·:;,:_.;:-,<; .. 

· Be~l~n- re.marked "so wha1>H_··~and· ga_v.e::'>Yerit _to- filthy 9-nd in'ge·ce·nt 
. invectives,, the .'repetitiqp of Whict( t~ould· serve po us.efui pur_--~. 
pose e The bartender indµJ,.ged' iri s~milar.·,vuigar:\ties and.. . .. 
refused to tell the agen~§ hi~_.·nani8,'.j .\/{hich Berltn also r.efused 
to' make known •. The file ~q.rsc~O.se"s::Jhat ·throughqq.t. their inves~ .. · 
i;igation'·the agents wer~ yilif.+~d~ ~~fld. ~.astigated and 1mi;>~ded .- ·· 
1n their .. work. by Berlin~. ~he,: ·p~,:rteh'Q:e:r-. and .. E!Ome ·of· the pa·trcms.,~. 
one of.: whom attempted to qe~trdy ~ the>Sefzed·~-eviclence · and,'.had· to· · 
be forcibly restrained by:"; the .. Gj.ge·n-ts. _while )3erlir1 and: the:· others .. ;.· .. 
looked on derisively. Wh~n tn.·e ... ageirts· ·were' 1eavtng the'· prem ~. .. . , _.:..:. ·· 
is.es, Berlin re·marked,, .'~Sqrµe day·~'.)3~~fil'!3·Where:,- ."r'~m going to meet 

. ·you •. Then we' 11 see what--happens"• ~·::The ·report· of t.he Divi- · · · 
(31on·•.s. chemist. shows 'that ~he. s~mp;t:e..·s ·or :-the llquid seized by ·· · 
~he a·gents cont~_ine~· W:h~sk~? ._~rid ~.<?.P::~-· · · ·~ · " 

Defendant has n~ :. pri~J?': atlj:;~dicated ·reco~q. · I shall . 
suspend its licens·e for fift.e·eri-.day~ o:ri.:Charge l' (Re Callahan,. 
Bulletin 1203,, Item 9); ten day=s·":o"ri"." Chati:ge 2 (Re. ·Moskowitz, " 
·Bulletin 1127, Item 4),, and·, ·_sf:nc·e:}Chal:'g$ J lnvc'f~ves ·a type :or 
Violation Which stri!<°eS ··a~ ·the .-.ve:r't heart _:of enforcement .COl')­
trol and-was· aggravated in this_~;a~~~-·by .. delibera~e castigatio·n · 
and vilification of the e.riforcenieht'·age-.nts,- coui>ied with --thre·ats . 

.. qf reprisal, the minimum period. or·>.tw..enty' days• s:uspension .· ·. .. 
usually imposed (Re The .Yillag.e·,~ Barri";-· Inc~·,· of ,New Jersey, Bul.- '. 

· letin 1051,, Item· 3) will~·be. in_c~ea.$,~d:: -:by. five dgys,, making· ·a ... ·· 
. total. suspension of f :tfty•.·days -.for'_:~the: :v101attorj;e. set fo~th · in 
the. three· charges. Five: days w~i:Il<$:~ _·remitted fqr the· pl,ea -
entered -herein, leaving· a net .·s_usp~·fis.ion 'Of fortY--fiv~ da:ys. · 

.Aaa<;>rdingly, it i~i 'o~-.~{ij,~~'.~81;h da; of 4prU, •.1958, · 

·-.:· .... · :· ... ··.' 

·''., 

-~~ . . ·~· -' _. -\·.:. -... ?'". ~ 

· ·· . . . ,_ . . · _·ORDERED·> that Plenary Re_ta·i{_.,:·cbhsumpt1on. License 0~4-, ...... · 
.. ·issued by the Municipal Board.·ot' ,AJ~oho:lic-.Bever~ge Cont·rol of': . :- .. 

. .. the City of· Orange ·to orange Bpbrt~m~ri•s .G].ub,,· Ip.c.,, for prem- · 
.. ises . 647 Scotland Road, Oran~e ;:~. be:?{ind~ the ·same ·1s hereby; · · .. 
. suspended .for· forty-five · (45.J da.ys . .;~ »cornme.ncing. at. 2 :OO a.m. · ·. 
·May ·5, .1958,_ and terminat~ng_ ~t/ ~·=:9.{:L,"a.•m~ June l~, 1958._ .· ·· 

. . . . : . _--:; . : . ~-:... . . . ':. ' 

• < ... ·'.". '~-,·' ' 

... : wrttIAM .::Ho.WE "DAvrs 
- · "· ~,f:· Di:r?~c.tor ~ · · 

: -., :-

·~, : ,,· .. 
• • • t 

... · ... "" .. 
. .. ' 

I•,;_, 

· .• ·• \.J.· 
.. · ·. . 
·· ..... . 

. · :·=· •. ,:: ' ~ • . . · .. ! . . . . : .... ' .. : : . 

. . :~ . . . ... . ·' '_, ." ·~·-: ;.~ .. 

. :.·.:-'.:· · ... :. < .· .. .. ,.._· . 

. ·, .... ·.·:· . . 

·.·Y .· 

.,_ .. · · .. \ 

.. ·.',>,,. .. 
. . ... 

. .·. . 

. ~ · .. .-

: ........... . 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTivrrIES 
(INDECENT MOTION PICTURES) - LICENSE SUSPENDED POR 90 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS WENZEL JR., POST #147, 

) 

) 

AMERICAN LEGION 
Legi'on Place 
East ·Paterson, PO Box 91, N.J., 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND OB.DER 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-4CD, issued ) 
by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. _____________________________________ ) 

Defendant-licensee, by Leroy Toci, Corrunander$ 
Edward Fe Ambrose; Esq Q, appearing for Di.vision of 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Alcoholic 

Defendant has pleaded DQQ. vult to charges alleging: 

"L, On April 11, 1958, you allowed, permitted p,nd 
suffered in .and upon your licensed premises, matter 
containing obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious 
and disgusting pictures' viz., motion picture films of 
male and female persons engaged in .acts of sexual inter·­
course, acts of sexual perversion and other. lewd ·and , 
indecent sexual poses, acts and practices; in violation 
of Rule 17 of State Regulation No.20. 

"2. On April 11, 1958,, you allowed, permitted and. suf-
'.. fered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your 

licensed premises, viz., the projection, exhibition and 
display thereon of the aforementioned motion picture 
films; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regl.J,lation No. 20 .• " 

On April 11, 1958, members of the East Paterson Police 
Department conducted a "raid" on a so-called "smoke'r" at the 
defendant's licensed premises, at which time one of the films 
referred to in the charges was being shown to a group of forty­
three men,, of whom seven appeared to be members of the Post. · 
The police seized the filrri, together with eight others· of simi-

. lar nature. These films were definitely pornographic and lewd 
in the extremee No purpose will be served by a detailed 
description thereof e 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. It is 
unfortunate that a small nwnber of members of the Po.st caused 
and particip~ted in the violations hereinabove set forth, 
thereby not only bringing disbredit to their organization but 
also jeopardizing the accommodation provided by its club license 
to all of its members, most of whom were innocent .in this matter 
and may well abhor disgusting exhibitions o:f this kind. Under 
all the circumstances, including the plea, I shall suspend its 
license for a period of ninety days (Re Pambello, Bulletin 802, 
Item l)~ . 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 5th day of May; 1958, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-400, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 
3:00 aom. May 14, 1958; and it is further 

,rl.)/ 
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ORDERED that, if any license be issued to this licensee 
-0r .any other person tor the premises in question for the 1958-
59 li'censing year, such license .shall be under suspension- -
until 3:00 ·a.,mo August 12,, 1958. -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

4 •. ·.,DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING ...; LICENSE 'SUSPENDED FOR 
_25 DAYS" 

/ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.FRANK SCHUMANN & AL SCHUMACHER 
t/a MIDLAND PARK INN 
112 Godwin·Avenued 
Midland Park, No J.,, 

-Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c~l, is.sued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Midland Park. _ 
-~-~-~-~~-~-~-~~-----------~-------~ 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

),; 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Saltzman, Rubenstein & Kosoff, Esqs • ,.· by Edward H$ Saltzman, 
Esq!ll, Attorneys for Defendant-licenseeso 

Edward· F ·• Ambrose, Esq o, appearing fo'r Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control@ 

" 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendants pleaded· not guilty to the following charge: . 

uon Novembe_r 6 and -7, 1957, you allowed,, permit­
ted and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed · 
premises, viz.$ the making and accept,ing of horse rac·e 
bets-~on the former date and. the acting as a qeposi tory 
for money won on a horse race bet and the paying of 
such money to the bettor on the latter date; in viola­
tion of Rule 7 of State Regulation No c:i 20. r 

· · ·"At· the hearing held herein an.ABC agent (he~einaft.er. 
designated as Agent R) testified that he entered defendants' 
licensed premises on Wednesday, November 6, 1957, at 12:40 
Porn., and took a seat at the bar; that about one-half hour later 
a patron, John Ee _Gill (hereinafter identified as Eddie) entered 
and placed on the bar ~ check for fifty dollars which Al 
Schumacher (who was tending bar) 'took to the register; that th~' 
bartender looked at a notation on a piece of paper_,,_ returned to 
the bar and gave Eddie eighteen doliars in bills; that Eddie 
turned to another patron and said, 'My luck has to change · 
pretty soonoe Agent R further testified ·that he and Eddie. 
engaged in a conve-rsation about horse-racing during which he 
told Eddie that he had a tip on Rich and Rare in the 6th race 
at Laurel Park and would like to play two dollars to win and 
two to place; that he then gave four dollars to Eddie who went 
to the wphone booth, returned to the bar and said._ that he got 

. the bet· in; that he and Eddie then went to the latter's car 
which -was outside, looked._ at a newspaper listing odds at Laure:). 
Park·and returned; that Eddie then introduced him as Jer:r:ay to 
the bartender and said to the bartender, ~I called a bet in for 
him and if it hits I u11 leave the money with you •. o~-Ke 1 , to 
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whic~ the bartender replied, 8 0~Ko' Agent R.9-lso te~j;f1fied 
that another ABC agen.t {hereinafter identified, as Agent F) (, 
Who had entered_rthe premises about 1:20 p.me and joined him 
and ~ddie at the bar later handed six dollars to Eddie to, 
play two acroas the board on Hidden Gold in the 6th race at 
Garden ·state; that Eddie told Agemt F he would take care of 
the ,,bet for him and .that Al Schumacher was 'right. there 1n 

'"'-fron~ of us 1 when that bet was made. The agents lef~ the 
premises shortly after 2:00 p.m~ 

'I " . · -~As to that portion of the charge1referring to 
November-7, 1957, Agent R testified that he and Agent F 
returned to.the premises on that date at about; 12:55 p.m~z 
that Frank Schumann was then acting as bartender and Al 
Schumacher was in the premises; that Al walked behind the 
bar, picked up a sum of money from the back bar and handed 

( .. 

·it to Agent: R, stating at the same time ::that 1Edd:ie left this 
r for youe' Trie· mdney"' amounted to $10,,80, which was the amount -, 

due to the agent on Rich and Rare which had won on the previ~ 
ous day paying $6 G60 to win and $4 .20 to place~ Age.nt R 
further. testified that he and Agent F then tried to place 

/bets directly with Al but that Al refused to take their bets 
and told them that Eddie had taken their bets and called ·them 
in and that nwe. don 1 t. take any bets here. 1 ~ --

.,,The agents returned to the p-remises on November 14,, 
. 1957, and identified themselves to the l1censeeso At that 
time Al told the agents that he didn't know what the. $10.80 
was for until after Eddie had left the money with him. 

"At the hearing Agent F·substantially corroborate~ the 
testimony given by Agent R. 

1 "on behalf of defendants, Eddie testifi.ed that he if{ . · 
a former jockey and is now employed by an engineering company. 
He admitted that on November 6 ·:ne visited def endants.1 premises 
as a:patron and that Agent R then asked him to get in a bet 
for him0 HoweverJ he testified that he accepted the money· 
from this agent while they were outside at the car; that he 
did not tell Al on November 6 that he would leave the winning · 
money with-him and that he did ·not tell Al that the $10.80 ·, .· 
he.gave to him on November 7 represented winnings on a horse 
'bet. Eddie also admitted that on November 6 he accepted a bet 
on Hidden Gold from Agent F but says that 'this bet was· made at 
the door as the agents were leaving the premises~ 

f'Al Schumacher admitted that on November 7 he gave .to 
Agent ·R the sum of $10o80 Which Eddie had left with him on 
that morning.. He denied that he had any knowledge at that 
time that_the money represented a winning bete He denied 
that on November 6 Eddie had introduced Agent R to him and 
also denied that Eddie had then told him that he would le~ve 
the winnings With him to give them to said Agente 

. . 

"After ·considering all the testimony herein'and the 
brief submitted by defendants' attorney, I conclude that, 
while the licensees did not accept bets, one of them knew 
that bets were placed with Eddie on the· licensed premif?eS and-. 
that one Of them paid off a Winning bet11 Under these" circum~ 
stances defendants are guilty as chargedo Be Llewellyn . 
Recreation Center, Bulletin 1146, Item 19 Defendants have no 
prior adJudicated record ·within the past ten yearso It is 
recommended, therefore,, that an order be entered suspending 
defendants• license for a period of twenty-five days~ 
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·Re Johnson and McMahon, Bulletin 1146, Item 4; Re Cicchfrio"~<·'· 
Bulletin 1187, Item 7; Re· Bedkowski, Bulletin 1204, Iteci 11~" 

Although no formal exceptions to the Hearer's Report 
were f~led ·pursuant to Rule 6 of State Hegulation No. 16'; ·the 
attorney who appeared for defendants advised me by letter,-·that 
he believed the charge should be dismissed upon the evidence 
presented. I have carefully reviewed the evidence and the. 
brief submitted by said attorney before the _Hearer's Report 
was prepared, and I agree with the conclusion of the He~~er 
that, under the circumstances, qefendants are guilty as . 
charged. I so ·rind. I also agree with the Hearer as ·to the 
Period of suspension which should be imposede · 

"Accordingly !J .. it is, qn this 23rd day of April, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued· by the.Borough Council of the Borough of Midland Park 
t6 Frank Schumann & Al Schumacher, t/a Midland Park Inn, .for 
premises 112 Godwin Avenue, Midland Park, be and the same is 
hereby.suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 
7:00 a.m. May 1, 1958, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. May 26;, 
1958 • , I_:, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. ADVERTISING - USE OF "wx'' TELEPHONE NUMBER DISAPPROVED -
CONSTRUED AS INDUCEMENT PROHIBITED BY RULE 20 OF STATE 
REGVLATION NO. 20. , 

May 9, 1958 
Jules Simandl, Inc. 
Elizabeth, Ne Jo 

, Gentlemen : 

This acknowledges your letter of May 2, 1958 in which 
you ask whether you may use a "WX" telephone number so that 
customers in suburban Essex County may call your licensed prem­
ises in Elizabeth collecto You also ask whether you may adver­
tise, "From Livingston 6, Redwood 1, South Orange 3, etc. call 
WX 1234 for free delivery ••• this is a free call.'' 

The answer is "No", and ro~r several reasons. Rule 20 
of State Regulation Noo 20 provides as follows: 

"No licensee privileged to sell any alcoholic 
beverages at retail shall, directly or indirectly, 
offer- or furnish any gift, prize, coupon, premium, 
rebate, discount or similar inducement with the 
retail sale of any alcoholic beverage for consumption 
off the licensed premises; provided, however, that 
nothing herein shall prevent such licensees from fur­
nishing advertising novelties Of .npminal Value e II 

Obviously, the payment of the cost of the telepho~e 
call placing the order is an "inducement 11 and the suggested 
advertisement is an "offer" within the meaning of the Rule. 

- In addition, the suggested practice would constitute 
a· violation of the spirit and perhaps the letter of State Regu­
l~tion No. 30, which provides for minimum consumer resale prices 
of alcoholic beverages. 

) 
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·. · · · · · · ·· ·· In passing,, it may be ndted thatjl ~in ·:order for other . . 
·retail licensees to compete with you on an equal )Jasis 1 they :. ·~:. ·,. 

. . . ·.· . too would have to use a "wx'' telephone number or, tn sqme ?~· 
., ·' ,. __ , other way,. reimburs.e the customer for the cost of the telephone 

·call, agairi in violation of State Regulation No. 30s 

Accordingly, your request is hereby.·denied. 

Very truly yo~·s, 
.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

6~· .SEIZURE FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT. 
ALCOHOL - APPLICATION FOR RETURN ·oF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED 
BECAUSE OF OWNER'S FAILURE TO ESTABLISH GOOD FAITH - MOTOR 

. VEHICLE AND .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case Noe 9622 
November 27, 1957 of a quantity ,,., 
of ·alcohol and a Chevrolet ·Sedan· ) 
on the northbound lane of the New · ON· HEARING · · 
Jersey Turnpike at the 36 Mile Post, ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
·1n the Township of Mount Laure;t., 
County of Burlington and State of ) 
New Jersey. :- . 
--------------------~----------------) 
Na thanie 1 James, Pro se • · 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appea~ing for the· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The Hearer has filed tpe following Report herein: 

"This matte'.; came ~n for hearing pursuant to R. s. 
: 33·:1-66 to determine whether 120 two-quart 'Mason' jars of . 

alcohol and a Chevrolet sedan, described in a schedule att.ached 
".he~eto, seized on November 27, 1957 on the northbound lane -·or 
the New Jersey Turnpike at the·36 Mile Post in Mount Laurel, 
New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited$· 

"Nathaniel James·, the registered owner of the Chev-
. rolet· sedan, appeared at the· hearing and sought its return. No . 

one appeared to oppose forfeiture of the alcohole 

"Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the 
file, presented in evidence with consent of Nathaniel James, 
disclose the following facts: 

"A New Jersey State Trooper halted the Chevrolet 
sedan on the above date and ·location during his routine patrol 
of traffic on the highway. The trooper ascertained that the 
motor vehicle 11.ras being operated by Blanl{ford Taylor, wfth 
.Nathaniel James and Villious .. Houston passengers therein. 
When the trooper discovered the 120 two-quart jars of alcohol, 
part in the trunk and part on the rear seat, without stamps on 
any of the jars evidencing pa~rrnent of tax on alcoholic bever- ·, 
ages, he took into custody the alcohol and motor vehicle and 
arrested Taylor, Ja.mes and Houston. W.ter, the alcohol and 
mo tor vehicle were turned over1 to ABC agents. 

111\ sample of the contents of one of the jars was 
analyzed by the Division chemist who reports that it is alco­
hol and water~ fit for beverage pt:tr·poses with an alcoholic 
content by vo l lUr1e of L~ 5 • 1 per e c n t • 
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- · .· ·
11 The seized alcohol is illicit be ca.use of the absence 

of· a .tax stamp on any of the jars. R. s. 33 :1-l(i), RJ:S~ --
33 :1--88 •. Taylor, in his signed statement in the file,· ·claims 
that· a ·c~r _ stopped al

1
ongs ide his car on the highvmy, the driver 

blew the· horn and he- ~rnnt to ·see what vms wanted. 1'he driver 
of the car, whom he dill not know, asked if he wanted to -buy:· 
the alcohol and· he pJrchased ·t_he alcohol and transferred it 

· to his car. - i · · 

"Such illicit a~cohol, and the Chevrolet sedan in ·which 
:Lt v.ras transported and found~ constitute unlawful property and 
are subject to forfeiture. R. S~ 33:1-l(y), ~.s. 33:1-2, RoSo 
33.::J- -66. 

11Nathaniel James claims· that he did not know that the . 
alc·ohol was in his car-. , Such a claim i.s contrary to the normal 
presumption that a pei•son lmows what articles are being .trans­
ported in his motor vehicle,· in which he is a passenger. 
Seizlire case No. 8760, Bulletin 1062, Item 3. 

-\. __ 

"Nathaniel James gives the follovdng explanation of his 
presence in the car: He loaned the car to Taylor. Such loans 
were· frequent because Taylor formerly worked v.ri th him. On 
this occasion, Taylor asked James· if h~ wanted to take a r·ide 
with him. They pic·ked up Villious Houston. While they were 
riding, Taylor stopp~d at the :side of the road, where he held 
a cqnversation with the driver of another car who had .also 
stopped. While they were talking, he entered the nearby woods 

i and w~s .absent for about ten or fifteen minutes. He returned 
to the carand they.were later stopped by the trooper. He did 

:not know the alcohol was in the car. The alcohol in the rear , 
seat was covered by a cloth. He was not employed at the time. 
He was not too well off financially.. He did not ask Taylor 
what· he discussed with the other man. -

"Blankford Taylor testified that the entire transaction­
with the driver, of the other car was purely accidental and not 
pre-arranged and that he did no~ test the contents of the jars 
which he puxchased. 

''Villious Houston claims. that she was asleep in the car 
and did not hear the horn being sounded by the other driver,· 
was not awakened by the stopping of the car in which she was 
riding, and did not hear or see James leave or return to the 
car. 

. "The Director is 'authorized to return property subject to 
forfeitUre to its owner if he establishes to the Dir.ector 1s 
satisfaction that he is personally· innocent of any unlawful · 
liquor activities and had not reason to suspect that his prop­
erty would be used in connection therewithlt R .. s. 33:1-66 
(e & f). - · 

"It needs no extended. diseuss.ion of the testimony· pre­
sented on behalf of James to demonstrate that it is.e_xtremely 

·improbable that he was unavrare that the E!-lcohol was in his car, 
·evert·if, as seems doubtful, it was pl~ced there at the time and 
in the manner he describes. The evidence presented by James in 
his attempt to establish his innqcence is implausible and, . 
instead,- creates a strong inferenc·e tlle.,t he either had c. dir1ect 
interest in the purchase ~f the bootleg alcohol or had knowledge 
of such purchase. I recommend that his request for the return 
·of the Chevrolet sedan be denied; and the car and alcohol be 

· orde~ed forfeitede Seizure Case No. 8760, supra$ 11 
-
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No exceptions were taken to .. the Hearer 9s Report w1t;h1n 
the time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

. After carefully c·ansidering the facts and circumstances 
herein,g· I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. · · 

. '- '-- . 

·Accordingly~ it is, on this 24th day of April, 1958, 

.DETERMINED and ORDERED that the s,eized property, more . 
fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes 

·unlawful property, anq the same be anc1 hereby 1.s forfeited in 
. accordance with the provisions of R. S~ 33:1-66, and shall be 
sold at public sale for the use of the' State in accordance 
with State Regulation No. 29 or retained for the use of hospi­
tals and state, county and municipal institutions~ or d·estroyed · 
in whole or in .. part, .at the direction pr the Director of the .1 

Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. . . . 

.. 

WILLIAM HOWE 1 DAV~S 
Director • 

SCHEDULE "A II 

120 two-quart, "Mason" jars, of alcohol 
1 - Chevrolet sedan,, Seria~. and Engine 

Number 14 JKD69746~-Delaware 
Registration 105572. _· 

7. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALE AT .LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE 'LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

· 10 DAYSo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANGELO INNOCENTI 
t/a· ANGELO ~s WINES & LIQUORS 

· 5506 Hudson Boulevard 
West Ne~ York, N. J., 

) 

) 

)' 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Cons ump- · . ) 
tion License· C-66,, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Town") 
of West New York. . . . . . 

1· 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Green and Yanoff~ Esqs., by Leo Yanoff, Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant-11censeea 

Edward .F • .Ambrose, Esq • .11 appearing :f'or the· Di vision of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Repo~t herein: 

'Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

· 'On October 9, 1957, at your ·licensed premises, 
you sold.9 at retail, one case ,(twenty-four 16 ounce cans) 
of Ballantine Extra Fine Beer, an alcoholic beverage, at 
less than the price thereof listed in the then .currently 
eftective pamphlet of New Jersey Mininnun Coripumer Resale 
Prices of Alcoholic Beverages published by the Director 
of the Division of Aldoholi6 Beverage Control; in viola­
tion of Rule. 5 of- State Regulation No G 30.' 
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·'='At ·-the hearing held herein, the Division called as its 
witnesses th~ee ABC agent~.hereiriafter referred to as Agent M, 
Agen~ O and Agent D~ 

' II .. ·,· · · . . ,: · ·· ·"Agent M testifted that he was assigned to invest.igate 
a complaint that the defendant was selling Ballantine beer- · 
below the minimum consumer resale price; that on October 9,. 
1957 at about 12:18 p.m.; aforementioned agents and he arrived 
in the immediate ·vicinity.of the defendant's licensed premises 
Which he .alone entered whf'le his two corEpanions waited on the 
outside; that· he approached Angelo· Innocenti, the licensee.; \'Tho 
~as standing behind a counter and.asked him the price of a case 
of Ballantine ·beer (16-·ounce carrn); that Innocenti replied, 

· 1 $5 .40'; ·that he then stated to Innocenti, wMy neighbor$ 
Mr. Stitaleto, from 66th Street, said I could get it cheap 
here 1 (that Innocenti answered·:, 'The b.est I can do is $5025 a 
case', and that he agreed to pay the samee Agent M further 
testified that· after he agreed to pay .the $5@25, Innocenti 
pointed to a number of cases o_f bee_r (stacked in case lots) in 
the center of the premises directly in front of and about four 
feet from the counter and said, 'There: is one over there. Get 
it. 1 ; that as he was bending over to p·ick up the requested case 
of beer which was on top of one of· the: piles/) the licensee said, 
'That's it. That's it.~ :He thereupon picked.up a case of 
Ballantine beer (16-ounce cans), carried it to the counter and 
placed it thereon in front of Innocen~i; ;that he then paid 
Innocenti $5c25 and saw Innocenti-place the money in a cash 
register (the minimum consumer resale price for a case of 
Ballantine beer - 16-ounce cans - is $5.60); that during the 
aforementioned transaction.there were two other persons on the 
premises,, one.,-a·patronwho was drinking wine at a table about 
three or four feet from the counter and the other~ an individual 
who appeared to be a salesman; that after paying the $5o25 as 
aforesaid, he carried the case of beer from the premises and.' 
joined the other two agents in the streetli Agent M continued 
to testify that the three agents re-entered the premises, iden­
tified themselves ta Innocenti and informed him of the violation; 
that Innocenti admitted he charged $5 025 for the aforasa·1d· oaae 
of beer; that he knew the minimum consumer resale price for said 
beer was $5.60, and that he wrote his name and date upon the 
said case of beer and identified it as the case of beer he sold 
to hime 

11.Agents O and D testified that on October 9th aforesaid 
at about 12:15 P~mo, they, together with Agent M, arrived in the 
vicinity of defendant's licensed· premises; that at about 12:18 
p.m. they observed Agent Menter the defendant~s licensed prem­
ises; that four minutes later they saw him emerging therefrom 
with a case of beer; that Agent Mand they :immediately returned 
to the premises, approached Innocenti who was behind the counter 1 

and identified themselves; that they were present when Agent M 
placed the case. of beer on the counter and questioned the licen­
see with reference to the sale of the same; that they heard 
Innocenti state that he sold the said case of beer to Agent M 
for $5~25o; that he knew the mini~um consumer resale price for 
said case of beer was $5~60; that-he ideQtified the case of beer 
as the one he sold to Agent M and'saw him write his name and 
date on said case of beer0 · 

"Frank De Leo·, called as a witness· for the defendant, tes­
tified that he has been a customer of ·the· 11censee for over 
twenty years; that on October_ 9, 1957 at about noon, he was 
standing in front of the counter on defendant 1 s licensee~ ppem­
ises •and engaged in conversation with an old acquaintance when 
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he -Observed Agent M enter the premises, approach the ·licensee 
at the counter and ask for a case of 'Krueger beer - 16 ounce Q_;. 
that the licensee came from behind the counter and accompanied 
Agent M to the center of the store where various brands of beer 
(in case lots) were on display; that Agent M, in the presence 
of the 'licensee, picked up one of the said cases of bee.r, the -
brand·-or which he did not see, arid 'paid for it on the display 
where the beer was laid out and walked outa He didn't) come· to 
the counter at all' and that at the time there were six per­
sons on the premises a DeLeo further testified that he believes 
he was present when Agent M rettirned to the premises with ·the 

.other two agents; that he 'was busy talking to this young 
fellow. We were talking about different things, and I didn't 

· P~Y any attention what was going on'; that he had remained · 
standing at the counter and conversing as aforesaid for about 
ten or fifteen minutes, during which time the premises 'looked 
as if it was pretty busy 1 • ·On cross-examinat1ion De Leo stated 
that the man whom he ·believed to be Agent M picked up a case / 
of Ballantine beer although he had asked for Krueger's beer; 
that neither the licensee nor he commented about same and that 
he could not swear that it was Agent M who had picked up the 
case of Ballantine beer. 

"Angelo Innocenti, the licensee, testifying on his 
own behalf, stated that on October 9th aforesaid, between 12 
noon and 1~00 P~m., Agent M entered his licensed premises, 
asked him for a case of Krueger's beer (16-ounce size) and the 
price thereof; that he informed the agent the price was $5;25; 
that he thereupon left six or seven customers standing at the 
counter while he walked a distance of about twelve feet from 
his cash register; accepted $5.25 from Agent Mand pointed to 
a display of popular brands of beer from which Agent M took a 
case, but that he did not wait to see which brand Agent M had 
s.elected ~ 

"Innocenti further testified that Agent M returned to 
the premises with Agents o and D and a case of Ballantine beer . 
(24 16-ounce cans) se 1.ected from the aforesaid display,; that he 
had. intended to sell the agent a case of Krueger beer containing 
24 16-ounce bottles (minimum consumer resale price is $4050 plus 
a deposit o.f 75 cents for returnable bottles). 

"On cross-examination, Innocenti testified that he knew 
the minimum consumer resale price for a case of 24 16-ounce cans 
of Ballantine beer was $5.60; that at no time did Agent M or he 
specify the type of container desired; that he was .too busy to 
observe what kind of beer Agent M carried from the premises; that. 
while being ques~ioned by the agents about the aforesaid sale of .··. 
beer he did not mention Krueger's beer to them nor did he mention 
the brand of beer he had sold to Agent M. · 

"It is quite apparent that little weight can be given 
to Mra DeLeo 1 s testimony. I am satisfied that he paid no greater 
attention to Agent M on his first visit to the premis.es than he 
.says

1 
he did on his return visit with the other two agents~ Nor 

am r favorably impressed with Innocenti 1s testimony that he left 
six or seven customers standing at the counter and waited upon · 
Agent M·out of turne · 

"I have care.fully considered all the testimony adduced 
herein, together-with the r·rief filed by counsel on behalf of 
the licensee, and find that, notwithstanding the exhaustive 
cross-examination of the agents, their testimony remained 
unshaken and that they gave an accurate and truthful account .. of 
what transpired on their vi:;;its to the licensed premises. Under 
the· circumstances, I conclude ·that the Division has sustained 
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the burqen of proof of defendant's guilt by a fair preponder­
ance of the believable evidence, and it is recommendea that 
defendant be found guilty as Chc;trged ~ 'O~}J;j 

'~ef~ndant has no prior adjudicated record. It is .. 
further recommended that an order be entered prov:iding that~: 
the defendant's license be suspended for a period of ten· days. 
{Re Kugel & Glick, Bulletin 1214·, Item 6). 11 

No· except ions we.re taken to the ffearer 's Report wi ttdrt 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 •. _,_ ~ - ~ 

Having carefully considered the facts and. circwnstances 
herein, I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and 
adopt,his recommendation. 

Accordirtgly, it· is, on this 28th day of April, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-66, 
issued ~o Angelo Innocenti, t/a Angelo's Wines & Liquors, for 
premise's 5506 Hudson Boulevard, West New York, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, cpmmencing_at 3:00 amG 
May 5, 1958, and terminating at 3:00 a.m• May 15, 1958. . 

WILLIAM Hat·fE DAVIS 
Director. 

8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION .FILED. 

Saxon.Beverage-Company 
615 Adams Street 
Hoboken, N ti iJ. 

Application filed June -24, 1958 for ·Sta~e Beverage 
Distributor's License. 

-. . --; -J .. .--·L\ ..... ,, .... ·f . r·-... t. .. 

. (I . ' .. } .. ·f' ! 
!, . /r.,--,t..) · • , . · ..,..\_,,!. • .... J-.~,d" 

William Howe Davis · 
Director • 

. \ 


